

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 17, 2014]

No. 14-5018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, ET AL.,

Appellants,

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (NO. 13-623 (PLF))

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR ECONOMIC SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES ON *EN BANC* REVIEW**

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN

Lead Counsel

MATTHEW E. PRICE

JULIE STRAUS HARRIS

PREVIN WARREN

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Avenue NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

Tel: 202-639-6000

Email: mhellman@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
GLOSSARY	xvii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Framework Adopted by Congress Is Premised On Three Necessary And Interrelated Reforms, Which Include Premium Subsidies On All Exchanges.....	8
A. The ACA Rests On Three Interrelated Reforms.....	8
1. <i>Non-discrimination</i>	8
2. <i>Individual Mandate</i>	9
3. <i>Premium Subsidies</i>	11
B. The Only Reasonable Interpretation of The ACA’s Provisions, Structure, and Purpose Is That Congress Intended To Make Subsidies Available To Participants On The Federally-Run Exchange.	13
II. Economic Analysis Confirms What Congress Understood: The ACA Cannot Function Without Premium Subsidies.	17
A. Economic Modeling Shows That, Absent Premium Subsidies, Health Insurance Will Be Unaffordable.....	18
B. State-Based Reform Efforts Confirm That Premium Subsidies Are Essential To Properly Functioning Exchanges.	21

III. Appellants Offer No Plausible Explanation For Why Congress Would
Have Established A Backup Federal Exchange Doomed To Failure.....24

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. United States Department of Energy, 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

**National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....8, 9, 10, 11

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 36B11

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....10

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(A)12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(B)(ii).....12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....9

42 U.S.C. § 300ll-2(a)(1) (2012)29

42 U.S.C. § 300ll-5(c)(2)(B)(i)(III) (2012).....29

42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)(1).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1803330

42 U.S.C. § 18033(b)30

42 U.S.C. § 1806130

42 U.S.C. § 1806230

42 U.S.C. § 1806330

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

42 U.S.C. § 18081	11
42 U.S.C. § 18082	11
*42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	10, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(J)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D)	3, 8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(G)	20
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 8001-8002, 124 Stat. 119, 828-47 (2010), <i>repealed</i> , Pub. L. No. 112-240, § 642 (2013)	29
Pub. L. No. 112-240, § 642 (2013)	30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

156 Cong. Rec. H2423-H2424 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010) (statement of Rep. Waxman)	27
156 Cong. Rec. H2207 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2010) (statement of Rep. Burgess)	27
157 Cong. Rec. S737 (daily ed. Feb. 15, 2011) (statement of Sen. Franken)	15
Affordable Health Care for America Act, H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. tit. III, § 301 (2009)	26
Affordable Health Care for America Act, H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. tit. III, § 343 (2009)	26
<i>Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Providing for Health Care Reform: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Finance, 111th Cong. (Sept. 25, 2009) (statement of Sen. John Kerry)</i>	15
<i>H.R. 4872, the Reconciliation Act of 2010: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Rules (Mar. 20, 2010) (statement of Rep. Andrews)</i>	14-15
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. II (2010), <i>reprinted in</i> 2010 U.S.C.C.A.N. 474	9

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. 13 (Apr. 22, 2009) (statement of Uwe Reinhardt, Prof. of Econ., Princeton Univ.)16

Roundtable Discussions, on Comprehensive Health Care Reform: Hearings Before the S. Fin. Comm., 111th Cong. (May 5, 2009) (written comments of Sandy Praeger, on behalf of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jean M. Abraham, State Health Reform Assistance Network, *Predicting the Effects of the Affordable Care Act: A Comparative Analysis of Policy Microsimulation Models* (Mar. 2012), available at http://www.shadac.org/files/shadac/publications/Brief_Microsimulation_Mar2012_0.pdf19

America’s Health Insurance Plans, *Individual Health Insurance 2006-2007: A Comprehensive Survey of Premiums, Availability, and Benefits* (Dec. 2007), available at <http://www.ahip.org/Individual-Market-Survey-2007/>22

Deborah Bachrach & Patricia Boozang, Robert Wood Johnson Found. & Nat’l Acad. of Soc. Ins., *Federally Facilitated Exchanges and the Continuum of State Options* (2011), available at <http://www.healthreformgps.org/wp-content/uploads/Federally-Facilitated-Exchanges-and-the-Continuum-of-State-Options.pdf>18

Katherine Baicker et al., *The Oregon Experiment – Effects of Medicaid on Clinical Outcomes*, 368 *New Eng. J. Med.* 1713 (2013), available at <http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMsa1212321>20

Brief of Amici Curiae Economic Scholars In Support of Petitioners Urging Reversal On the Minimum Coverage Issue, *National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) (No. 11-398), 2012 WL 13504810

Jonathan Cohn, *Jonathan Gruber: “It Was Just a Mistake”*, *New Republic*, July 25, 2014, available at <http://www.newrepublic.com/article/118851/jonathan-gruber-halbig-says-quote-exchanges-was-mistake>18

*Cong. Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Nov. 30, 2009)16, 17

Cong. Budget Office, <i>Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act—CBO’s February 2014 Baseline</i> (Feb. 2014), available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/43900-2014-02-ACAtables.pdf	12
David M. Cutler & Sarah Reber, <i>Paying for Health Insurance: The Trade-Off Between Competition and Adverse Selection</i> , 113 Q. J. of Econ. 433 (1998).....	10
Stan Dorn, Urban Institute, <i>Uninsured and Dying Because of it: Updating the Institute of Medicine Analysis on the Impact of Uninsurance on Mortality</i> (Jan. 2008), available at http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/411588_uninsured_dying.pdf	20
Christine Eibner & Evan Saltzman, Rand Corp., <i>Assessing Alternative Modifications to the Affordable Care Act</i> (2014), available at http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR708.html	21
Angela Fowler-Brown et al., <i>Risk of Cardiovascular Events and Death – Does Insurance Matter?</i> , 22 J. Gen. Internal Med. 502 (2007)	20
John A. Graves & Jonathan Gruber, <i>How Did Health Care Reform in Massachusetts Impact Insurance Premiums?</i> , 102 Am. Econ. Rev. 508 (2012).....	22
Jonathan Gruber, <i>The Impacts of the Affordable Care Act: How Reasonable Are the Projections?</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 17168, 2011), available at http://economics.mit.edu/files/6829	8
Mark A. Hall, <i>An Evaluation of New York’s Reform Law</i> , 25 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & Law 71 (2000).....	23
John Holahan et al., The Urban Institute, <i>The Cost of Not Expanding Medicaid</i> (July 2013), available at http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/07/8457-the-cost-of-not-expanding-medicaid4.pdf	20
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Explaining Health Care Reform: Risk Adjustment, Reinsurance, and Risk Corridors</i> (Jan. 22, 2014)	14

Freeman Klopott & Alex Nussbaum, <i>New York Health Exchanges Offer 50% Drop In Premiums</i> , Bloomberg (July 17, 2013, 11:29 AM), available at http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-07-17/new-york-insurance-rates-said-to-drop-about-50-for-individuals.html	23-24
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Rep. Darrell Issa, Chairman, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (Dec. 6, 2012)	16
Letter from Kathleen Sebelius, Sec’y Health & Human Res. to Speaker John Boehner, U.S. House of Representatives, Oct. 14, 2011, available at http://kaiserhealthnews.files.wordpress.com/2011/10/boehner-.pdf	30
Letter from Marilyn Tavenner, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. to Comm’r Gregory R. Francis, Office of Lieutenant Governor (July 16, 2014) http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/ Downloads/letter-to-Francis.pdf	28
*MIT Economics, Jonathan Gruber, Documentation for the Gruber Microsimulation Model, available at http://economics.mit.edu/faculty/gruberj/lightread	19
Nat’l Ass’n of Insurance Commissioners, <i>Adverse Selection Issues and Health Insurance Exchanges Under the Affordable Care Act</i> , available at http://www.naic.org/store/free/ASE-OP.pdf	14
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs, Health Ins. & Managed Care Comm., <i>Implementation of the Affordable Care Act in the U.S. Territories</i> (Oct. 7, 2013), available at http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_b_us_territories_discussion_paper	28, 29
Nat’l Research Council, <i>Care Without Coverage: Too Little, Too Late</i> (2002).....	20
Dahlia Remler et al., <i>Modeling Health Insurance Expansions: Effect of Alternate Approaches</i> , 23 J. of Policy Analysis & Mgmt. 291 (2004)	19
Staff of J. Comm. on Taxation, <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” As Amended, In Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”</i> (JCX-18-10) (Mar. 21, 2010), available at https://www.jct.gov/publications.html?func=startdown&id=3673	16-17

*Leigh Wachenheim & Hans Leida, *The Impact of Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Reforms on States' Individual Insurance Markets* (Mar. 2012), available at <http://www.ahip.org/Issues/Documents/2012/The-Impact-of-Guaranteed-Issue-and-Community-Rating-Reforms-on-Individual-Insurance-Markets.aspx>.....23, 24
